NOTE 6 -SPECTRUM ACQUISITION - (CONTINUED)

The Partnership has prepared these pro forma financial results for comparative
purposes only. These pro forma financial results may not be indicative of the
results that would have occurred if the Partnership had completed this
acquisition as of the periods shown below or the results that will be attained
in the future. The amounts presented below are in thousands, except per unit
amounts:

   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2004
   --------------------------------------------
   (UNAUDITED)
   -----------
   PRO FORMA
   AS REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....   $  91,291   $  67,643   $  158,934
Net income.....   $  18,334   $   8,925   $   27,259
Basic net income per limited partner unit.....   $   2.60   $   0.74   $   3.34
Weighted average number of limited partner units used for
  basic net income per unit calculation.....   5,866   1,339   7,205

   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2003
   --------------------------------------------
   (UNAUDITED)
   -----------
   PRO FORMA
   AS REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   ----------
Revenues.....   $  15,749   $ 100,958   $  116,707
Net income.....   $   9,639   $  (1,423)   $   8,216
Basic net income per limited partner unit.....   $   2.17   $   (1.12)   $   1.05
Weighted average number of limited partner units used for
  basic net income per unit calculation.....   3,981   2,926   6,907

   During the year ended December 31, 2003 Spectrum added a new purchaser

Edgar Filing: ATLAS PIPELINE PARTNERS LP - Form 10-K

54

to its systems and as such, revenues in that year and are not indicative of
results that will be expected in the future. In addition Spectrum incurred
one-time expenses for a lawsuit settlement and a loss on disposal of an asset
group during that year.

NOTE 7 - DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

   The Partnership, through its subsidiary, APLMC, acquired and/or entered
into certain financial swap and option instruments that are classified as cash
flow hedges in accordance with SFAS No. 133. APLMC entered into these